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EnqQuiry asouT HmmAgxup Dam PROJECT

*404. Sardar A, S. Saigal: (a) Will
the Minister of Irrigation and Power
be pleased to state whether it is a
fact that a team of officers of the
Government of India made an enquiry
into the working of the Hirakud
Project?

(b) What report has the Secretary
of the Ministry of Irrigation and
Power, who enquired on the spot,
submitted?

(c) Have the alleged and criticised
financial and eerlnim
ties on the River Valley ject been
removed or not?

(d) Is it a fact that before this, a
committee was appointed under the
otS‘hriG H.l!cbelvic
mdttn,whatrepntthadhe
mitted?

port on accounting procedure which
is under examination by Government.

(d) The final report of the Depart-
Committee on Hirakud Dam
Pm)ect of which Mr. Mckelvic was
me.mber has not yet been reeelved
by Government. The Committee sub-
mitted an ad mtenmd report on ac-
counting procedure and it is zx&ech-d
that a decision will be taken shortly
on the modified form of accounts sys-
tem to be introduced at Hirakud.
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Mr. Speaker: I think it is too wide,
too vague and too general a questinn
to put. Hashegotanyquestlonon
any specific is:

Shri Jangde: In reply to my ques-
tion asked in the last , it was
said that a Hirakud Control Board
and a Hirakud Development Advisury
Board have been constituted. There-
fore, I am asking this question.

Mr. Speaker: But, the question is
too vague.
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Shri V. P. Nayar:- What are the
specific points on which these en-
quiries are made now?

Shri Hathi: The enquiry by the
McKelvic Committee wag about the
Accounts procedure, That
specific point which the Committee
went into.

Saha: In view of the

Shri
. serious allegations made by the Esti-

mates Committee about the Hirakud
project, and the Bhakra-Nangal pro-
ject, and also the speeches made in
this House, does not the Government

Shri Barangadhar Das: M

if the report of the Majumdar Com-
mittee is available and will be laid
on the Table of the House?

Shri Hathi: That will be laid on
the Table of the House.

Shri T. N. Bingh: May I know if,
under Article 151 of the Constitution,
:Lis obligatory to consul{ and seek -
e sanction of the Auditor General

before making changes in the form
of accounting, and whether after this
McKel\uc ttee report Gov-

have that after
getti.ng the sanctmn of the Auditor

Mr. Snukor: Order, order; the
hon. Member is asking for opinion
on a legal matter, Next question.

Shri Sarangadhar Das: 1 have an
important question, Sir.

Mr, Bxhﬂ May be; but I am
talling next puestion,

Patents ENQUIRY COMMITTEE REPORT

*406. Shri Bansal: Will the Minister
(t:gg;nmmeudlndmtseplensed
te:

" (a) whether Government have
examined the recommendations made
in the Final Report submitted by the
Patents Enquiry Committee; and

(b) whether any action has been
iaken on the recommendations?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri
Karmarkar): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Action has been taken on the
recommendations contained in the
interim report of the Committee and
the Indian Patents and Designs
(Amendment) Act of 1950 wag pass-
ed in April I

pe S






